

Fair Processing Notice

Data Protection – Aviva online investment service -Aviva Stocks & Shares ISA and Investment Account

Privacy Notice

Aviva Wrap UK Limited is the main company responsible for your Personal Information (known as the controller).

We collect and use Personal Information about you in relation to our retirement and investments products and services. Personal Information means any information relating to you or another living individual who is identifiable by us. The type of Personal Information we collect and use will depend on our relationship with you and may include more general information (e.g. your name, date of birth, contact details) or more sensitive information (e.g. details of your health).

Some of the Personal Information we use may be provided to us by a third party. This may include information already held about you within the Aviva group, information we obtain from publicly available records, third parties and from industry databases, including fraud prevention agencies and databases. Where you are a member of an occupational or workplace pension scheme, or if you join a savings product through your employer, we may obtain information from, and share information with, the employer who set up your pension or savings product, the trustees of the pension and any third parties who are providing services to you or them.

This notice explains the most important aspects of how we use your Personal Information, but you can get more information by viewing our full privacy policy at aviva.co.uk/privacypolicy or requesting a copy by writing to us at: The Data Protection Team, Aviva, PO Box 7684, Pitheavlis, Perth PH2 1JR. If you are providing Personal Information about another person you should show them this notice.

We use your Personal Information for a number of purposes including providing our products and services and for fraud prevention.

We also use profiling and other data analysis to understand our customers better (e.g. what kind of content or products would be of most interest) and to predict the likelihood of certain events arising (e.g. to assess risk or the likelihood of fraud).

We may sometimes make decisions using automated decision making. More information about this, including your right to request that certain automated decisions we make have human involvement, can be found in the "Automated Decision Making" section of our full privacy policy.

We may use Personal Information we hold about you across the Aviva group for marketing purposes, including sending marketing communications in accordance with your preferences. If you wish to amend your marketing preferences please contact us at contactus@aviva.com or by writing to us at: Aviva, Freepost, Mailing Exclusion Team, Unit 5, Wanlip Road Ind Est, Syston, Leicester, LE7 1PD. More information about this can be found in the "Marketing" section of our full privacy policy.

Your Personal Information may be shared with other Aviva group companies and third parties (including service providers and regulatory and law enforcement bodies). We may transfer your Personal Information to countries outside of the UK but will always ensure appropriate safeguards are in place when doing so.

You have certain data rights in relation to your Personal Information, including a right to access Personal Information, a right to correct inaccurate Personal Information and a right to erase or suspend our use of your Personal Information. These rights may also include a right to transfer your Personal Information to another organisation, a right to object to our use of your Personal Information, a right to withdraw consent and a right to complain to the data protection regulator. These rights may only apply in certain circumstances and are subject to certain exemptions. You can find out more about these rights in the "Data Rights" section of our full privacy policy or by contacting us at dataprt@aviva.com

| Retirement | Investments | Insurance | Health |

Aviva Wrap UK Limited. Registered in England No. 4470008. Aviva, Wellington Row, York, Y090 1WR. Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Firm Reference Number 231530. aviva.co.uk

